

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 145477

vs.

Court of Appeals No. 304273

ALFONZO ANTWON JOHNSON,

Lower Court No. 06-035599-FH (ML)

Defendant-Appellant.

WILLIAM PAUL NICHOLS (P42962)
Monroe County Prosecuting Attorney
125 E. 2nd Street
Monroe, MI 48161
(734) 240-7600

SMITH & BROOKER, P.C.
BY: GEORGE B. MULLISON (P18068)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
703 Washington Avenue
Bay City, Michigan 48708
(989) 892-2595

BILL SCHUETTE (P32532)
Michigan Attorney General
Criminal Appellate Division
525 W. Ottawa Street
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-1110

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

BASIS FOR APPELLATE JURISDICTION viii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ix

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT I.

THE AMENDMENT OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATIONS AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO SEEK AN ENHANCED SENTENCE WAS CONTRARY TO *MCL 769.13*, AND THE REMEDY IS FOR A RESENTENCING UNDER THE STATUTORY GUIDELINES WITHOUT ANY REFERENCE TO THE HABITUAL OFFENDER STATUTES. 3

A. *MCL 769.13(1)* was Violated Because the Amended Supplemental Information was Not Filed within the 21 Days Required by Law and No Amendments Are Allowed After that Period. 4

B. The “Amended” Supplemental Information was Not Timely Filed and it Was Not an Amendment. 5

C. The Attempted “Amendment” of the Original Supplemental Information is Improper. 6

1. Statutory Construction would Preclude Allowing the “Amendment.” 7

2. Due Process Would Prohibit Such “Amendment.” 9

3. The Rule of Lenity Would Prohibit Such Interpretation. 10

D. The Remedy in this Case Should be Resentencing Within the Guidelines Scored Without Reference to any Habitual Offender Enhancement. 10

E. To Allow such an Amendment is a Violation of Separation of Powers. . 11

ARGUMENT II.

THE ORIGINAL SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION, NOTICE OF INTENT TO SEEK TO ENHANCE THE DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE BY PRIOR CONVICTIONS WAS DEFECTIVE AND THERE WAS NO ORDER ENTERED ALLOWING THE NOTICE TO BE AMENDED SO THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO AUTHORITY TO SENTENCE THE DEFENDANT AS A FOURTH HABITUAL OFFENDER. 14

- A. There was Not a Proper Amendment of the Originally Filed Improper Supplemental Information. 14
- B. The Supplemental Information Should Not be Allowed Because there is No Order of the Court Granting the Prosecutor Permission. 15
- C. Statutory Interpretation, Due Process, Rule of Lenity, and Separation of Powers would all Prevent the Amendment by the Prosecutor. 15
- D. Other Defense Arguments. 16

RELIEF REQUESTED 18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ajluni v West Bloomfield School District</i> , 397 Mich 462, 465; 245 NW2d 49 (1976)	6
<i>Allen v Duffie</i> , 43 Mich 1, 11; 4 NW 427 (1880)	6
<i>Bell v United States</i> , 349 US 81, 83; 75 S Ct 620; 99 L Ed 905 (1955)	10
<i>Bostrom v Jennings</i> , 326 Mich 146, 156-157; 40 NW2d 97 (1949)	6
<i>Brown v Ohio</i> , 432 US 161, 165; 97 S Ct 2221, 2225; 53 L Ed 2d 187, 193-194 (1977)	11
<i>Building Owners Association v PSC</i> , 131 Mich App 504, 513; 346 NW2d 581 (1984)	9
<i>Chapman v Buder</i> , 14 Mich App 13, 20; 165 NW2d 436 (1968)	6
<i>Civil Service Commission of Michigan v Auditor General</i> , 302 Mich 675, 683; 5 NW2d 536 (1942)	12
<i>Detroit v Circuit Judge</i> , 79 Mich 384, 387-388; 44 NW 622 (1890)	12
<i>Dodge v Detroit Trust Co.</i> , 300 Mich 575, 618; 2 NW2d 509 (1942)	9
<i>Genesee County Prosecutor v Genesee County Circuit Judge</i> , 391 Mich 115, 121-122; 215 NW2d 145 (1974)	13
<i>Hilliard v Schmidt</i> , 231 Mich App 316, 319; 586 NW2d 263 (1988)	9
<i>Huddleston v United States</i> , 415 US 814, 830-831; 94 S Ct 1262; 39 L Ed2d 782 (1974)	10

<i>In Re: Manufacturer's Freight Forwarding Co.,</i> 294 Mich 57, 64; 292 NW 678 (1940)	12
<i>Lisenba v California,</i> 314 US 219, 236; 62 S Ct 280; 86 L Ed 166 (1944)	9
<i>Matthews v Eldridge,</i> 424 US 319, 334; 96 S Ct 893; 47 L Ed 2d 18 (1976)	9
<i>Michigan Ex Rel Wayne County Prosecutor v Bennis,</i> 447 Mich 719, 732; 527 NW2d 483 (1994)	7, 8
<i>Nelson v Associated Financial Services Company of Indiana, Inc.,</i> 253 Mich App 580, 589; 659 NW2d 653 (2002)	7
<i>North Carolina v Pierce,</i> 395 US 711; 89 S Ct 2072; 23 L Ed 2d 656 (1969)	11
<i>People v Bergevin,</i> 406 Mich 307, 312; 279 NW2d 528 (1979)	10
<i>People v Borchard-Ruhland,</i> 460 Mich 278, 284-285; 597 NW2d 1 (1999)	7
<i>People v Ford,</i> 417 Mich 66, 87-88; 331 NW2d 878 (1982)	13
<i>People v Francisco,</i> 474 Mich 82; 713 NW2d 44 (2006)	17
<i>People v Gilbert,</i> 414 Mich 191, 211; 324 NW2d 834 (1982)	10
<i>People v Gunsel,</i> 331 Mich 105, 112; 49 NW2d 83 (1951)	13
<i>People v Hanrahan,</i> 75 Mich 611, 620; 42 NW 1124 (1889)	10
<i>People v Hornsby,</i> 251 Mich App 462; 650 NW2d 700 (2002)	6, 7

<i>People v Johnson,</i> 195 Mich App 571, 491 NW2d 622 (1992)	10
<i>People v King,</i> 104 Mich App 459, 464 fn2; 304 NW2d 605 (1981)	7
<i>People v Kulpinski,</i> 243 Mich App 8, 24; 620 NW2d 537 (2000)	11
<i>People v Morales,</i> 240 Mich App 571, 575-576; 618 NW2d 10 (2000)	4, 6
<i>People v Morey,</i> 461 Mich 325, 330; 603 NW2d 250 (1999)	8
<i>People v Morgan,</i> 85 Mich App 353, 357; 271 NW2d 233 (1978)	4, 7
<i>People v Pitts,</i> 222 Mich App 260, 263; 564 NW2d 93 (1997)	3, 14
<i>People v Shelton,</i> 412 Mich 565, 569; 315 NW2d 537 (1982)	4, 7
<i>People v Taylor,</i> 99 Mich App 613, 616; 299 NW2d 9 (1980)	4
<i>Petersen v Magna Corp.,</i> 484 Mich 300, 307; 773 NW2d 364 (2009)	8
<i>Rapistan Corp v Michaels,</i> 203 Mich App 301, 306; 517 NW2d 518 (1994)	3, 14
<i>Schwartz v City of Flint,</i> 426 Mich 295, 306; 395 NW2d 678 (1986)	12
<i>Sun Valley Foods Company v Ward,</i> 460 Mich 230, 237; 596 NW2d 119 (1999)	7
<i>The United States v Menasche,</i> 348 US 528, 538-539; 75 S Ct 513; 99 L Ed 615 (1955)	8

United States v Batchelder,
442 US 114; 99 S Ct 2198; 60 L Ed2d 755 (1979) 13

United States v Lanier,
520 US 259, 265; 117 S Ct 1219; 137 L Ed2d 432 (1997) 10

United States v LaVoie,
19 F3d 1102, 1104 (CA 6, 1994) 17

Wayne Prosecutor v Wayne County,
93 Mich App 114, 121; 286 NW2d 62 (1979) 12, 13

Williams v United States,
503 US 193, 202, 203; 112 S Ct 1112; 117 L Ed2d 341 (1992) 17

STATUTES & RULES OF EVIDENCE

MCL 333.7401(2)(a)(iv) 1

MCL 768.20(1) 5

MCL 768.20a(1) 5

MCL 769.12 1-3, 11, 14

MCL 769.13 3-5, 7

MCL 769.13(1) 4, 5, 11, 15

MCL 769.13(2) 4, 11, 15

MCR 2.114(D) 16

MCR 7.302(H)(1) viii

MISCELLANEOUS

Const 1963, art 1, § 15 11

Const 1963, art 1, § 17 9

Const 1963, art 3, § 2 11

US Const, Am V 9, 11

US Const, Am XIV 9, 11
